UNOFFICIAL COMMISSION

Doc#: 1502239041 Fee: \$56.00 RHSP Fee: \$9.00 RPRF Fee: \$1.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 01/22/2015 11:19 AM Pg: 1 of 10

Recording Requested By/Return To:
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
MHA DEPARTMENT
780 KANSAS LANE
2ND FLOOR, LA4-3125
MONROE, LA 71203

This Instrument P. epared By:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

3415 VISION DRI'/E

COLUMBUS, OHIO / 3219-6009

- [Space Above This Line For Recording Data] ————

FHA HOME FFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (Step Two of Two-Step Documentation Process)

FHA Case Number 734 137-4304654 Loan Number 1687803766

Borrower ("I"): DOMINADOR E. MARTIN IV AKA DOMINADOR E. MARTIN Lender or Servicer ("Lender"/"Mortgagee"): JP://ORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security aved ("Mortgage") and Note ("Note"):

SEPTEMBER 16, 2008

Loan Number: 1687803766
Property Address ("Property"): 459 N GREEN ST #4S, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60622

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE LAND REFERRED TO IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, CITY OF CHICAGO AND STATE OF ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: PARCEL 1: UNIT NOS. RU 459-4 AND BP 3 IN THE GREEN STREET COMMONS CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE: THE SOUTH 49.60 FEET OF THE NORTH 148.80 FEET OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY TAKEN AS A FRACT: LOTS 12, 13, 14, 15 AND 16 IN BLOCK 16 IN OGDEN'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 IN SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN; ALSO LOTS 1 AND 2 IN SUBDIVISION BY ALICE FLEMING TRUSTEES OF LOTS 2, 10 AND 11 IN BLOCK 16 OF OGDEN'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN GOOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT 'D' TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 98661786 TOGETHER WITH ING UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. PARCEL 2: UNITS OP 9, OP 10 AND OP 11 IN THE GREEN STREET COMMONS

FHA/HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT with PRA 09-15-2011 ver. 12_11_2014_23_03_36 WF466

CR31686CR31692 (page 1 of 10 pages)



¹ If more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is referred to as "I." For purposes of this document words signifying the singular (such as "I") shall include the plural (such as "we") and vice versa where appropriate.

1502239041 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1687803766

CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE: THE SOUTH 49.60 FEET OF THE NORTH 148.80 FEET OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY TAKEN AS A TRACT: LOTS 12, 13, 14, 15 AND 16 IN BLOCK 16 IN OGDEN'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 IN SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN; ALSO LOTS 1 AND 2 IN SUBDIVISION BY ALICE FLEMING TRUSTEES OF LOTS 9, 10 AND 11 IN BLOCK 16 OF OGDEN'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT 'D' TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 98661786 TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. PARCEL ID: 17-08-253-031-1011 AND 17-08-253-031-1004

REFERENCE NUMBERS OF DOCUMENTS MODIFIED: RECORDED SEPTEMBER 25, 2008 INSTRUMENT NO. 0826926267

Tax Parcel No: 17-08-253-031-1011 AND 17-08-253-031-1004

If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement ("A greement") will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the "Loan Documents." Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

I understand that my Mortgage and Note are governed under the applicable laws and regulations of the Federal Housing Administration ("FHA"), and this Modification Agreement is further subject to my compliance with the requirements of FHA under this and diffication program (the "Program") as announced from time to time.

I understand that after I sign and return two copies of this Agree nen, to the Lender/Mortgagee, the Lender/Mortgagee will send me a signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 have been satisfied and the Lender/Mortgagee has executed a counterpart of this Agreement.

- 1. My Representations. I certify, represent to Lender/Mortgagee and agree:
 - A. I am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) I am in detailt under the Loan Documents, and (ii) I do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future;
 - B. I live in the Property as my principal residence, and the Property has not been condemned;
 - C. There has been no change in the ownership of the Property since I signed the Loan Documents;

FHA/HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT with PRA 09-15-2011 ver. 12_11_2014_23_03_36 WF466

CR31686CR31692 (page 2 of 10 pages)



1502239041 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1687803766

D. I have provided documentation for all income that I receive (and I understand that I am not required to disclose child support or alimony unless I chose to rely on such income when requesting to qualify for the Program);

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information I have provided to Lender/Mortgagee in connection with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for the Program, are true and correct;

If Lender/Mortgagee requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the

Program, I will do so; and

F.

- G. I have made or will make all payments required under a Trial Period Plan or Loan Workout Plan.
- 2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. I understand and acknowledge that:

A. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE under this Agreement. This means I must make all

payments on or before the days that they are due;

- B. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender/Mortgagee determines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate. In that event, the Lender/Mortgagee will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and
- C. I understand that the Loan Or cuments will not be modified unless and until (i) I receive from the Lender/Mortgagee a copy of this Agreement signed by the Lender/Mortgagee, and (ii) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. I further understand and agree that the Lender/Mortgagee will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if I fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement.
- D. I understand and agree that if I was discharged in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to the execution of the Loan Documents, I am voluntarily entering into this modification for the benefits to be obtained thereby and not as a reaffirmation of the debt evidenced by the Note, and I further understand and agree, and the Lender/Mortgagee, by its execution of this Agreement also agrees, that nothing contained herein is intended to impose personal liability for the Loan in violation of such discharge.
- The Modification. If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 3 have been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on JANUAR? 11, 2015 (the "Modification Effective Date") and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid witche waived. I understand that if I have failed to make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a workout plan or trial period plan, this modification will not take effect. The first modified payment will be due on JANUARY 01, 2015.
 - A. The new Maturity Date will be: DECEMBER 01, 2044.
 - B. The modified principal balance of my Note may include amounts and arrearages that will be past due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred interest,

FHA/HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT with PRA 09-15-2011 ver. 12_11_2014_23_03_36 WF466

CR31686CR31692 (page 3 of 10 pages)



UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1687803766

fees, escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, collectively, "Unpaid Amounts") less any amounts paid to the Lender/Mortgagee but not previously credited to my Loan. The new principal balance of my Note will be \$260,944.72 (the "New Principal Balance"). I understand that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement. I also understand that this means interest will now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is added to the outstanding principal balance, which would not happen without this Agreement.

C. Interest at the rate of 4.000% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of LECEMBER 01, 2014 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be due on JANUARY 01, 2015. My payment schedule for the modified loan is as follows:

Years	Interest Rate	Interest Rate Change Date	Monthly Principal and Interest Payment Amount	•	Total Monthly Payment*	Payment Begins on	Number of Monthly Payments
1-30	4.000%	12/01/2014	(1,245.79	\$773.34 May adjust periodically			360

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any r, o risions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for e, o djustable or step interest rate.

I understand that, if I have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan upon modification, the minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no longer be offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for my modified loan will be the minimum payment that will be due aach month for the remaining term of the loan. My modified loan will not have a negative arronization feature that would allow me to pay less than the interest due resulting in any unpaid interest to be added to the outstanding principal balance.

D. I will be in default if I do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

FHA/HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT with PRA 09-15-2011 ver. 12_11_2014_23_03_36 WF466

CR31686CR31692 (page 4 of 10 pages)



1502239041 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1687803766

- E. If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of default under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the rate set forth in Section 3.C.
- F. I agree to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the Loan Documents by the earliest of: (i) the date I sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (ii) the date I pay the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the New Maturity Date.

4. Addicional Agreements. I agree to the following:

- A. That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (ii) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse who no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (iii) the Lender/Mortgagee has waived this requirement in writing.
- B. That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, Trial Period Plan or Workout Flan that I previously entered into with Lender/Mortgagee.
- C. To comply, except to the extern that they are modified by this Agreement, or by the U.S. Bankruptcy Code, with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of FHA in connection with the Program, and the Loan Dopuments including my agreement to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other payments, the amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan.
- D. If under applicable law, a servicer may not establish an escrow account for the subject mortgage loan.
- E. That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in accordance with their terms.
- F. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, e) cept as expressly modified by this Agreement, or by the U.S. Bankruptcy Code, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a fact sfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, or by the U.S. Bankruptcy Code, the Lender/Mortgagee and I will be bound Lv and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.
- G. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan Documents, I agree as follows: If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without Lender's/Mortgagee's prior written consent, Lende /Mortgagee may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Loc tgage. However, Lender/Mortgagee shall not exercise this option if state or federal law, rules or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender/Mortgagee exercises this option, Lender/Mortgagee shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the

FHA/HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT with PRA 09-15-2011 ver. 12_11_2014_23_03_36 WF466

CR31686CR31692 (page 5 of 10 pages)



1502239041 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1687803766

notice is delivered or mailed within which I must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage. If I fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender/Mortgagee may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on me.

- H. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, I understand that the Lender/Mortgagee will only allow the transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of my property as permitted under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the Property will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.
- I. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any add indum or amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the Note, such provision is null and void.
- J. That I vill cooperate fully with Lender/Mortgagee in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar itle insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the Lender's/Mortgagee's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage loan is in first lich position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender/Mortgagee does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subcodination agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and
- K. That I will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and conditions of this Plan if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. I understand that a corrected Agreement will be provided to me and this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If I elect not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and I will not be eligible for a modification under the Home Affordable Modification program.
- L. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS") is a separate corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, (888) 379-MERS. In cases where the loan has been registered with MERS who has only legal title to the interests granted by the borrower in the mortgage and who is acting solely as nominate for Lender/Mortgagee and Lender's/Mortgagee's successors and assigns, MERS has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to breclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender/Mortgagee including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling the mortgage loan.
- M. That Lender/Mortgagee will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, payment history, government monitoring information, and information about account balances and activity. In addition, I understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal information and the terms of the Trial Period Plan and this Modification Agreement by Lender/Mortgagee to (a) the U.S. Department of the Treasury, (b) Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in connection with their responsibilities under the Home

FHA/HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT with PRA 09-15-2011 ver. 12_11_2014_23_03_36 WF466

CR31686CR31692 (page 6 of 10 pages)



1502239041 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1687803766

Affordability and Stability Plan; (c) any investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); (d) companies that perform support services for the Home Affordable Modification Program and the Second Lien Modification Program; and (e) any HUD certified housing counselor.

- N. I agree that if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, I will comply with the Lender's/Mortgagee's request to execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender/Mortgagee any documentation the Lender/Mortgagee deems necessary. If the original promissory note is replaced, the Lender/Mortgagee hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a domand on the original note. All documents the Lender/Mortgagee requests of me under this Section 4. N. shall be referred to as "Documents." I agree to deliver the Documents within cen (10) days after I receive the Lender's/Mortgagee's written request for such replacement. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts.
- O. That, if I am in hankruptcy upon execution of this document, I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any required bankruptcy court and trustee approvals in accordance with local court rules and procedures. I understand that if such approvals are not received, then the terms of this Agreement will be null and void. If this Agreement becomes null and void, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect and such terms shall not be madified by this Agreement.
- P. If I receive a separate notice from Lender/Mortgagee that I am required to attend additional debt management counceling, I agree to promptly attend such counseling and provide evidence of attendance to Lender/Mortgagee upon request.
- Q. I acknowledge and agree that if the Li nde./Mortgagee executing this Agreement is not the current holder or owner of the Note and Mortgage, that such party is the authorized servicing agent for such holder or owner, c. its successor in interest, and has full power and authority to bind itself and such holder and ov/ner to the terms of this modification.

(SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGES)

FHA/HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT with PRA 09-15-2011 ver. 12_11_2014_23_03_36 WF466

CR31686CR31692 (page 7 of 10 pages)



1502239041 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1687803766

TO BE SIGNED BY BORROWER ONLY

BORROWER SIGNATURE PAGE TO HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. And DOMINADOR E. MARTIN IV AKA DOMINADOR E. MARTIN, LOAN NUMBER 1687803766 WITH A MODIFICATION EFFECTIVE DATE OF January 01, 2015

In Witness V	Vhereof, the Borrower(s)	nave executed this agreement.	
D	12M		Date: 12 31 12
Borrower -	DOMPLADOR E. MARTIN	IV AKA DOMINADOR E. MART	IN
State of ILLI County of	COOK X)) ss.)	31 December
This inst	rument was acknowled by DOMINADCR 2	dged before me on MARTIN IV AKA DOMINADOR	E. MARTIN.
	,		
(SEAL)	OFFICIAL SEAL SHANE D REINHARI Notary Public - State of I My Commission Expires Jun	tlinois P ()	expires: June 13, 2018
•		J. J	
			C/0/4/5 Ox
			0.0/// _C

FHA/HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT with PRA 09-15-2011 ver. 12_11_2014_23_03_36 WF466

CR31686CR31692 (page 8 of 10 pages)



1502239041 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number

1687803766

TO BE SIGNED BY LENDER/MORTGAGEE ONLY

LENDER/MORTGAGEE SIGNATURE PAGE TO HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. And DOMINADOR E. MARTIN IV AKA DOMINADOR E. MARTIN, LOAN NUMBER 1687803766 WITH A MODIFICATION EFFECTIVE DATE OF January 01, 2015

In Witness Whereof, the Lender/Mortgagee has executed this Agreement.

Lender/Mortgagee

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.	
By:	
Printed Name: Cathleen Birli Vice President	
Date: 1-13-15-0x	

FHA/HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT with PRA 09-15-2011 ver. 12_11_2014_23_03_36 WF466

CR31686CR31692 (page 9 of 10 pages)



1502239041 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1687803766

State of MICHIGAN County of OAKLAND
Acknowledged by Cathleen Birti, Vice President of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a national banking association before me on the day of, a DLC
Signature Oron fitchard
Printed name Shanon Pritchard
Notary public State of MICHIGAN, County of DAN Jand
My commission expires 20-20-20-20-
SHANON PRITCHARD NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF OAKLAND My Commission Expires 2/20/2/2020 Acting in the County of
Co

FHA/HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT with PRA 09-15-2011 ver. 12_11_2014_23_03_36 WF466

CR31686CR31692 (page 10 of 10 pages)

